

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE 1, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,  
et al.,

Defendants.

**Case No. 22-CV-10018-UA (JSR)**

JANE DOE 1, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE & CO.,

Defendant.

**Case No. 22-CV-10019-UA (JSR)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDIVIDUAL  
AND CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS DEUTSCHE BANK  
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AND  
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS**

David B. Hennes  
Lisa H. Bebchick  
Andrew S. Todres  
**ROPES & GRAY LLP**  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Tel: (212) 596-9000  
david.hennes@ropesgray.com  
lisa.bebchick@ropesgray.com  
andrew.todres@ropesgray.com

James P. Dowden (*admitted pro hac*)  
**ROPES & GRAY LLP**  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199  
Tel: (617) 951-7970  
james.dowden@ropesgray.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL OVERVIEW .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE TVPA (COUNTS I-III).....	5
A. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Fails to Allege That Deutsche Bank Participated in a Sex Trafficking Venture in Violation of the TVPA.....	5
1. Deutsche Bank Did Not “Participate” in a Venture or Benefit from One .....	6
2. Plaintiff Fails to Allege That Deutsche Bank Knew or Should Have Known About Epstein’s Sex Trafficking Venture .....	9
B. Counts II and III Should Be Dismissed Because Section 1595 Does Not Create a Civil Cause of Action for Conspiracy or Attempt and, in Any Event, Are Not Supported by Any Well-Pled Allegations .....	17
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A RICO CLAIM (COUNT IV).....	18
III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE NEW YORK ADULT SURVIVOR’S ACT (COUNT V) .....	21
A. Count V Is Not a Valid Cause of Action .....	21
B. Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim for Negligence .....	22
C. Plaintiff Cannot State an Emotional Distress Claim.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D. Or. 2020) .....	10, 11
<i>AA by BB v. Hammondsport Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 501 (W.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	22
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	23
<i>Aiken v. Interglobal Mergers &amp; Acquisitions</i> , 2006 WL 1878323 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2006) .....	23
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	20, 21
<i>B.M. v. Wyndham Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4368214 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2020) .....	11
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert, S.A. v. Intermetals Corp.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 741 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4
<i>Beter v. Murdoch</i> , 2018 WL 3323162 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2018) .....	19
<i>C.S. v. Wyndham Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (M.D. Fla. 2021) .....	11, 16
<i>Calisch Assocs., Inc. v. Mfg. Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 542 N.Y.S.2d 644 (1st Dep't 1989) .....	23
<i>Canosa v. Ziff</i> , 2019 WL 498865 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>David v. Weinstein Co. LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1864073 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2019) .....	22
<i>DeMeo v. Koenigsmann</i> , 2015 WL 1283660 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2015) .....	4

*Doe #1 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.*,  
21 F.4th 714 (11th Cir. 2021) .....8, 10

*Doe S.W. v. Lorain-Elyria Motel, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1244192 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2020).....11

*E.S. v. Best W. Int’l, Inc.*,  
510 F. Supp. 3d 420 (N.D. Tex. 2021) .....13

*Ferrara v. Galluchio*,  
152 N.E.2d 249 (N.Y. 1958).....25

*G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1541408 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2022) .....6, 8, 9, 10

*Geiss v. Weinstein Co.*,  
383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

*Guiffre v. Dershowitz*,  
2020 WL 2123214 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020).....22

*Halebian v. Berv*,  
644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011).....4

*Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.*,  
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....18

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y., N.Y.*,  
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....20

*Howell v. N.Y. Post Co.*,  
612 N.E. 2d 699 (N.Y. 1993).....25

*J.C. v. I Shri Khodiayar, LLC*,  
2022 WL 4482736 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 29, 2022) .....11, 16

*Kelly v. Chase Manhattan Bank*,  
717 F. Supp. 227 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....25

*Lawson v. Rubin*,  
2018 WL 2012869 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2018) .....13, 19

*Lundstrom v. Choice Hotels Int’l Inc.*,  
2021 WL 5579117 (D. Colo. Nov. 30, 2021).....10

*Noble v. Weinstein*,  
335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... *passim*

*Oliveira v. Frito-Lay, Inc.*,  
251 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

*Ratha v. Phatthana Seafood Co.*,  
35 F.4th 1159 (9th Cir. 2022) .....17

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....19

*Ricchio v. McLean*,  
853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....11, 16

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
647 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....23

*S.J. v. Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc.*,  
473 F. Supp. 3d 147 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... *passim*

*S.Y. v. Naples Hotel Co.*,  
476 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....11

*SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC*,  
2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2016) .....24

*Stein v. World-Wide Plumbing Supply Inc.*,  
71 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....17, 18

*In re Terrorist Attacks*,  
714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....23

*Thomas v. Westchester Cnty. Health Care Corp.*,  
232 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....4

*United States v. Anderson*,  
747 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2014).....18

*United States v. Farhane*,  
634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....18

*United States v. Svodoba*,  
347 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2003).....18

*United States v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981).....19

*Wolkstein v. Morgenstern*,  
713 N.Y.S.2d 171 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....24

*World Wrestling Ent., Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.*,  
530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....19

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1591.....3, 5, 6, 10  
18 U.S.C. § 1595.....5, 6, 12, 17  
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....18  
Patriot Act, Pub. L. 107-56, § 326 (2001) .....23

**Other Authorities**

CPLR § 214-g .....22  
CPLR § 214-j .....21, 22  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1
